



\$~C5 & C6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 66/2006 & CO.APPL. 1094/2008, OLR 153/2019

M/S PAHARPUR 3P

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Inderjeet Singh, Advocate.
Ms. Santha Devi Raman, Mr.
Arihant Jain, Mr. Rachit Gupta.

versus

M/S DALMAIA CONSUMER CARE PVT LTD.... Respondent

Through: Ms. Isha Khann, Advocate for
OL.

AND

\$~C6

+ CO.PET. 382/2008

DALMIA CONSUMER CARE PRIVATE LTD..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Isha Khanna, Advocate for
OL.

versus

.....

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Inderjeet Singh, Advocate.
Ms. Shantha Devi Raman, Mr.
Arihant Jain, Mr. Rachit Gupta
for Respondent No. R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.01.2024

CO.APPL. 1094/2008 in CO.PET. 66/2006

1. The entire factual background of the present matter has been explained in the earlier order of this Court dated 23.05.2023.
2. In short, it appears that CA No. 1094/2008 is pending, moved on behalf of the applicant/Respondent No.1/Company (in liquidation)



for its revival. Learned standing counsel has pointed out that the revival scheme was objected to by the Official Liquidator and the decision dated 06.02.2014 by the Official Liquidator was challenged in Company Appeal No. 11/2014 and the Division Bench of this Court vide order dated 06.11.2015 remanded the matter back to the Court for reconsideration.

3. However, the situation as is existing today is that no one has been appearing on behalf of the applicant/ respondent No.1/company. Although, default notice had been issued vide order dated 23.05.2023 and as per the office reports, the notice has been served upon Mr. Inderjeet Singh, learned counsel for respondent/company, no one has cared to appear.

4. In the aforesaid facts and circumstances and let default notice be issued Mr. Virender Kumar Goel s/o Mr. Rupal Das Goel residing at 25, J & K Block, Tri Nagar, New Delhi – 110092, as per the details disclosed in the affidavit filed along with the CA No. 1094/2008. Further, notices be served upon the ex-directors of respondent No.1/company, namely, Sh. Dharam Dass Garg, Sh. Rajender Soni, Sh. B.R.D. Krishnamoorthy, Sh. Shankar Komerpant and Sh. Amar Sinha, Ex-directors of the company.

5. Renotify on 23.04.2024.

6. In the meanwhile, since no one is pressing the application on behalf of the respondent no.1/company, the Official Liquidator may proceed as per law and status report be filed on the next date of hearing.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 9, 2024/pkv