



\$~C4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CO.PET. 66/2006 & OLR 153/2019**

M/S PAHARPUR 3P

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

M/S DALMAIA CONSUMER CARE PVT LTD

..... Respondent

**Through: Ms. Isha Khanna, SC for OL
along with Mr. Nikhil Arora,
Adv.**

**Mr. Abhishek Maratha & Ms.
Nupur Sharma, SC for OL**

**Mr. Rohan Chawla & Mr.
Harshit Joshi, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

23.04.2024

%

CO.APPL. 1094/2008

1. Pursuant to the previous order dated 09.01.2024 of this Court, notices have been issued to the Ex-Directors. Except for Sh. Dharam Dass Garg none of the other directors are served.
2. Learned counsel appears for Sh. Dharam Dass Garg and he submits that that he had resigned 18 years back and has nothing to do with the revival scheme in question.
3. Perusal of CO.APPL. 1094/2008, it appears that the same had been moved by Mr. Virender Kumar Goel as Chief Account Executive of the company (in liquidation). In view of the oral submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for Sh. Dharam Dass Garg, he is discharged.



4. Insofar as remaining Ex-Directors are concerned, they are not served. Although default notices have been issued, but they appear to be not traceable at the given addresses.
5. Anyhow, in terms of previous order passed by this Court, it is reiterated that since the Ex-Management is not pressing the application for revival of the respondent company (in liquidation), and thus the said application stands dismissed.
6. The Official Liquidator may proceed as per law and status report be filed within four weeks from today.
7. It is pointed out by learned Standing counsel for the Official Liquidator that OLR 153/2019 has already been taken on the record *vide* order dated 23.05.2023. Hence, the Registry is directed to ensure that the same is not listed in the cause list on the next date.
8. Re-notify on 08.08.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

APRIL 23, 2024/sa